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To: Salt Lake City Planning Commission

From: Lex Traughber — Senior Planner
Tel. (801) 535-6184
lex.tranghber@slcgov.com

Date: May 28, 2014

Re: PLNSUB2014-00137 — Conditional Building & Site Design Review
PLNPCM2014-00138 — Planned Development
PLNPCM2014-00287 — Special Exception
1202 E. Wilmington Avenue Mixed Use Development

Conditional Building & Site Design Review,
Planned Development, and Special Exception

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1202 E, Wilmington Avenue

PARCEL IDs; 16-20-276-054, 16-20-276-057, and 16-20-276-029
MASTER PLAN: Sugar House Community Master Plan
ZONING DISTRICT: CSHBD-1, Sugar House Business District

REQUEST; . . _
The petitioner, Lynn Woodbury of Woodbury Corporation, is requesting Conditional Bu11d1ng & Slte' .
Nesign Review as required per Zoning Ordinance Sectior ~*4 ~& nfnfM) — Quoar Hoanes Riiciness District
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RECOMMENDATION:

Based on the information in this staff report, Planning Staff supports the averall concept of the proposed
development, however does not support the requested relaxation of zoning standards. Planning Staff
recommends that the Planning Commission approve the proposal subject to complying with all applicable
zoning regulations as outlined in Section 21A.26.060 — Sugar House Business District, Specifically, the
approval is based on the applicant’s compliance with:

Section 21A.26.060(G)(1) — Maximum Building Height
Section 21A.26.060{G)(3) — Stepback Requirement
Section 214.26.060(J) — First Floor/Street Level Requirements

Aswell as: Table 21A.36.020C — Height Exceptions for Mechanical Equipinent Parapet Wall
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In addition, the following conditions shall be met:

1. Azoning text amendment to allow assisted living in the Sugar House Business District Zone will need to be
approved by the Salt Lake City Council prior to the issuance of any building permits should this proposal
receive approval. The City Council is considering said text amendment currently.,

2. The proposed building length along Wilmington Avenue is modified to exceed the three hundred foot (300"
maximumn stipulated in City Code Section 21A.59.060(M)(1)(b).

3. Compliance with the Department/Division comments as attached to this staff report (Attachment K).

4. The parcels that comprise the proposed building site shall be consolidated through a subdivision process
prior to the issuance of any building permits,

5. At the time of any building permit approval, signage shall meet Zoning Ordinance standards and will
emphasize pedestrian/mass transit orientation.

6. At the time of any building permit approval, lighting shall meet Zoning Ordinance standards, and shall
meet the lighting levels and design requirements set forth in Chapter 4 of the Salt Lake Lighting Master
Plan dated May 2006,

7. At the time of any building permit approval, required streetscape improvements, including but not limited
to landscaping and hardscaping, shall be provided 21A.59.060(J).

8. At the time of any building permit approval, public space improvements shall be met per 21A.59.060(K}2).

9. Final approval authority shall be granted to the Planning Director based on the applicant’s compliance with
the above noted standards and conditions.

ATTACHMENTS:

Vicinity Map

Site Plan

Building Elevations

Project Narrative Summary

Additional Applicant Information

Existing Conditions

Analysis of Planned Development Standards
Analysis of Conditional Building & Site Design Review Standards
Analysis of Special Exception Standards
Public Process and Comments

City Dept/Division Comments

Motions

FRENZQEASORR

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The applicant is proposing a mixed-nse development consisting of street level retail uses, structured
parking, and senior housing, Four levels of structured parking, partially fronted/screened by retail nse
at the street level, will be topped with six levels of housing. The north and west facades at the street
level will consist of multi-tenant retail, restaurant, and lobby/waiting area for the proposed senior
housing. Pedestrian access will be directly off of Wilmington Avenue and through the parking garage.
Vehicle access is off of Wilmington Avenue.

The residential element consisting of approxinately 274 units will be separated into three different
types of housing for seniors: independent tiving, assisted living, and memory or Alzheimer's care. The
units dedicated to independent and assisted tiving will be comprised of studio, 1 & 2 bedroom umit,
while the memory care units will be comprised of studio and 1 bedroom units.
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Due to the magnitude (building height and building square footage) of the proposed project, under
Section 21A 26.060 ~ Sugar House Business District, Conditional Building & Site Design Review is
required. The Planning Commission has decision making authority in these matters.

The applicant has submitted a Planned Development application to request additional building
stepback height, as well as a reduction in the required “active” uses at the street level. The applicant is
proposing that the required stepback of 15 feet at the 30 foot level of the building occur at 40 feet, The
applicant is also proposing that a significant portion of the Wilmington building fagade be exempt
from the requirement for those uses that are allowed by Zone at the street level. Please refer to the
“Glass Area & Frontage Illustration” in the applicant’s Planned Development application page 16
(Exhibit E). Required uses include residential, retail goods establishments, retail service
establishments, public service portions of businesses, restaurants, taverns/brewpubs, social clubs, art
galleries, theaters or performing art facilities.
Finally, the applicant is - otion approval to entertain ac

The applicant is propos eight of 115 feet as opposed tc

by Zone of 105 feet. The appncant states tart e increase in building height is jusoned py e
grade/slope of the site.

Currently, a two story, brick office building sits on the east end of the subject property. This structure
is slated for demolition as it has reached its usable life, The remainder of the subject property is
surface parking.

KEY ISSUES: .
The key issues listed below have been identified through the analysis of the project, neighbor and community
input, and Department/Division review comments:

Issue 1 — Proposed building height
Issue 2 — Proposed stepback height
Issue 3 — Uses at the street level

Issuec 1 — Proposed Building L s seeking an increased building height
over and above the maximum all [ . The maximum allowed is 105 feet,
the applicant is seeking a relaxation ot this stanaard and an additional 10 feet in building height
for a total of 115 feet,

The af state ic i T T
east tc [ bl

conter o b

the “Applicant Narratve — Legacy o1 village oI SUgAr House ' toT turther aetau (Atacnment o,

Planning Staff contends that it is possible to construct this building/project without exceeding
the maximum building height regardless of slope. There are several means by which this coutd
be accomplished, including but not limited to, grading the site to eliminate the slope challenge,
constructmg a level of parking underground, and/or the reconsidarine tha maanimda of the
* scale it back to meet the zoning requirements. i that the
ning requirement can be met, and there is no including
s1upn, waveonuned that the standard be relaxed.

The following is a list of major project that have been development under the current Sugar
House Master Plan (2005) and associated zoning m the Sugar Honse Business District that have
all conformed to the maximum building height limits:

- Sugar House Crossing (2100 South & Highland Drive)

- Liberty Village at Sugar House Apartments (Elm Avenue & McClelland Street)
- Sugar House Apartments (Approximately 2000 South 1200 East)
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- Westminster Mixed-Use Development (2120 South 1300 East)
- Wilmington Gardens (Wilmington Avenue adjacent to Hidden Hollow)

The Sugar House Master Plan and associated CSHBD (Sugar House Business District) Zoning
were adopted primarily to achieve a specific built environment in the Business District. One very
important aspect of the desired environment is building height. The process during the last
revision to the Master Plan and Zoning Standards focused heavily on establishing a maximum
building height; one that was both acceptable to the property owners in the area and the
community at large. The debate regarding maximum building height was extensive and
contentious, In short, the maximum building height of 105 feet was a comproinise between all
concerned parties which was subsequently adopted by the City Council.

Planning Staff's concern with the proposed building height is twofold. First, the proposed
building height of 115 feet does not conform to the community vision that was adopted in the
Sugar House Master Plan, inplemented by the CSHBD Zoning Standards, for the Sugar House
Business District. The adopted maximum building height standard was adopted for the specific
purpose of realizing said vision. A discussion of “Business District Design Guidelines” is attached
in Section F - Existing Conditions. These guidelines address building height, scale, and mass,
outlining the vision that is desired for the Sugar House Business District. Planning Staff is not in
a position to support proposals that do not lend themselves to the community vision outlined in
the Master Plan and impleruented by the Zoning Ordinance. Second, should the proposed
height be allowed, it would be precedent setting. An approval for increased building height
would be an indication to developers in the future that increased building height is appropriate
in the area and further is consistent with the established community vision.

Should the Planning Commission consider the applicant’s request warranted, Section
21A.26.10(J) allows modificatious to maximuin building height due to natural topography of the
site as a Special Exception. The Planning Comnmission nay approve additional height not to
exceed 10% of the maximum height allowed by zone pursuant to the standards adopted for
Special Exceptions,

As a side note, Table 21A.36.020C addresses “Height Fxceptions”, and specifically limits
mechanical equipment parapet wall height to 5 feet. The applicant’s elevation drawings do not
conform to this development standard.

Issue 2 — Proposed Stepback Height: Section 21A.26.060(G)(3) of the Zoning Ordinance
addresses building stepback requirement and reads, “In the CSHBD1 and CSHBD2 zoning
districts, floors rising above 30 feet in height shall be stepped back 15 horizontal feet from the
building foundation at grade, in those areas abutting low density, single-family residential
development and/or public streets.” The applicant is proposing that this required building
stepback occur at 40 feet instead of 30 feet.

This issue is similar to “Issue 1” discussed above. This zoning standard was instituted for the
purpose of achieving a specific vision in the Sugar House Business District; a vision of pedestrian
or human scale structures adjacent to the street. The specific purpose of the building stepback is
to give the passing pedestrian a sense of smaller building scale. Additional building height is
envisioned to be set back further from pedestrian view to achieve the human or pedestrian
compatible scale at the street front. While th . " indeed proposing a 15 foot stepback, it
occurs at a higher level on the building at 40 ign element at an increased height
level does not lend itself to enhancing or achieving e vision outlined in the Master Plan and
implemented by the Zoning Ordinance as noted.

The applicant states that the stepback at 30 feet is not possible as it would occur at the level of

the parking garage. The outdoor plazas would be located at the stepback at 40 feet and setback 15
feet, thus exposing the top level of the parking garage and resulting in the plaza level being
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setback from the edge of the building, This would create a gap between the edge of the building
and where the plazas start (see Summary Narrative diagram — Attachment D).

Here again, Planning Staff asserts that this zoning requirement can be met, and there is no
compelling argument to recommend that the standard be relaxed.

Issue 3 — Uses at the Street Level: Section 21A.26.060(J) outlines First Floor/Street Level
Requirements and reads, “The first floor or street level space of all buildings with this area shall be
required to provide uses consisting of residental, retail goods establishments, retail service
establishments, public service portions of businesses, restaurants, taverns/brewpubs, social clubs,
art galleries, theatres, or performing art facilities.

The applicant’s proposal does not meet this requirement on the east end of the north facade. The
applicant asserts that street level retail at this particular location would be below grade and would
result in marginal retail space with low ceiling heights.

Planning Staff is sympathetic to this argument, however given the applicant’s request for additional
building height, the unwillingness to include at least one level of underground parking, thereby
lowering the entire building to meet building height, Plann ts that the retail space
should be required. If the project were redesigned to meet height and stepback
requirements in the Zone, Planning Staff would be in a better position to support a relaxation of
active uses in this location due to physical site constraints.

DISCUSSION:

The overall concept of this projert ie the hma nf Aavelanmant anvicinnad far the area ag identified in the Sugar
House Master Plan, and therefi 2
design of the building is simila

noted above prevent Planning !
Staff contends that it is possible

The analysis for the Conditinnal Ruildine & Site Desien Review. Planned Development. and Special Exception
(Attachmen s
setforthint

determined

compliance -

several stant

partially comply or are only partally satistied grven the proposed DULCING Aesign.

In summary, the overall project is a good proposal, it simply needs to meet Zoning Ordinance standards as
noted.

NEXT STEPS:

If approved as proposed, the applicant will be reauired to ohtain all necessary building perit= for the nriact,
If the project is approved as™  'ng Staff reco ill Zoning Ordinance: the
applicant we * " need to rest evised plans apliance. If denied, tl not

have City approval to carry on witn the proposai.
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+ If the 15-ft setback were to occur at 30-ft in building height, then the top level of parking
would be visible from the street as well as visible to patrons on the rooftop plazas.

» REFERENCE PODIUM SETBACK EXHIBIT and STREET SECTION EXHIBIT.

I % 1 FFEATIN AL IO VU LETRIFIATON A ariinm-

—

The zoning calls for active uses to occur at the street level along Wilmington Avenue. We have provided
active uses for the majority of this street. The requested exception applies only to the eastern-most 45-it
of the building facade:

a. Low Ceiling Heights:
» Due to the grade change of the site, the floor level of occupiable space at the eastern end is

2-3-ft below the street level. Transitional stairs and ramps are awkward, especially to comply
with ADA requirements.

¢ Ceiling heights of the eastern-most portion would be less than 9-ft, which is not conducive for
an occupiable use such as retail. Raising floor levels closer to the street makes the space
totally non-functional.

» Fire Depariment control center and associated valves and pump rooms are in this location as
required by code which will provide safe and convenient access for emergency personnel.

¢ REFERENCE GRADE CHANGE EXHIBIT.

b. Alternative Street Activity Generators and Screening:
» Stairway location at east corner of the building forces parking lot users to access the street at
the east end and creates street activity along the length of the structure.

+ Glass fronts and windows are provided along the east end to screen and obscure visibility of
parked vehicles within.

» Although not required by the design guidelines, retail fronts are provided along the entire
west side of the building which will generate additional activity on Wilmington Avenue.

c. Changing the Character of the Existing Sugarhouse Shopping Center:
¢ Preliminary master ptans envision the gradual transition of the existing shopping center from
its current suburban character to a more urban village environment. Such transition calls for
the introduction of a smaller street grid, multiple-level structures, and a mix of commercial
and restdential uses.

» This development is the first step in that direction by creating a pedestrian connection
between Wilmington and Simpson Avenues. A full street will ultimately be provided.

e Providing a retail fagade along 100% of the western face of the building will activate this
street and strengthen the connection from the shopping center to Wilmington Avenue.

* REFERENCE SUGAR HOUSE AREA EXHIBIT

BTt~y PR g

May-14-14.docx R e L - 3






















ATTAMNLITMALTATT IJ.

ATIMTTTARIAT ADDT TAARATT TAALAD AT A'TTAN







EXISTING USE:

The existing 2-story plus basement brick-clad building Is class B office space that is somewhat out-of-
date with other leasable office space in the City and has reached its usable life. The entry from
Wilmington Avenue is elevated approximately 6-ft above the grade of the street and is only ADA
accessible by means of a steep (code noncompliant) ramp. The remainder of the property is currently
surface parking. It is surrounded by the rear service side of the shopping center with exposed loading
docks, trash facilities, and equipment racks. The sidewalks are in disrepair and need replacement.
There is very little pedestrian activity in this part of Sugar House which prevents public monitoring and
policing of the area,

PROPOSED USES:

Street Level Retail: The north and west frontages will be multi-tenant retail, quick serve restaurant,
and lobby/waiting space for senior housing. Pedestrian access is available directly from Wilmington
Avenue and the parking deck. Sidewalk paving patterns and configuration of street landscaping and
tree types will be of the same character and type of that used on the north side of the street.

Senior Housing: The Legacy Village of Sugar House will be the newest member of the Legacy
family, which is the largest senior care provider in Utah. Residents of the Sugar House and
surrounding communities wili be able to come to this facility to live a luxurious, maintenance free
lifestyle while at the same time havina the opportunity for assistance and medical can

levels should they need it. Tk fillage of Sugar House will be separated into thi

types of housing for seniors: it Living, Assisted Living, and Memory or Alzhei

comprising of an estimated totai 1 2+ 4 units,

Independent Living: Independent living services are designed for seniors who want to trade the
responsibility of maintaining a home for a lifestyle of social, educational and leisure activities
offering the best of both worlds: Private living along with services that make life easier and
activities that allow for interaction with other residents on a daily basis.

Services Include:

« Restaurant-style dining in an elegant dining room—three meals daily.

» Weekly housekeeping and linen service.

» Maintenance, landscaping and snow removal,

o Full activity program that provides physical, intellectual, social and spiritual activities to
enhance quality of life.

» Scheduled transportation to medical appeintments, grocery shopping and banking when
necessary.

« State board of health licensing net required for this type of housing.

Standard in Each Residence:
e Apartment-style—Studio, 1 and 2 bedroom units with kitchenette and private bath.

s Individually controlled heating and cooling system.
s 24-hour emergency call system.

s  Safety features including grab bars,

e Fully handicap accessible apartments available.
Amenities:

s  Onsite laundry room.

e Beauty and barber shop.
»  Country store.
o Library, activity room, game room, billiards room and fitnessftherapy reom.
e Private dining room,
............... P b AR AT T Bt £ £ AR 7 1o s e i e e e m s
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Within walking distance of grocery stores, pharmagy, public linrary, parks and restaurants.
Beautiful commeon areas for visiting with neighbors and friends.

Elevators.

Beautifully landscaped outdoor plazas.

Assisted Living: Assisted living services are designed for seniors who can no longer manage on
their own but do not require intensive, 24-hour medical care, It provides a combination of long-
term residential living, health and recreational services, and help with daily living activities such
as bathing, dressing, eating and medications in a warm, home-like environment,

Services Include:
s  Assistance with activities of dally living including dressing, grooming and bathing.

e 24-hour, onsite certified nursing staff available, Full-time Registered Nurse available. State
Beard of Health ficensing required.

Medication menitoring and diabetes care.

Incontinence care.

Respite care.

Restaurant-style dining—three meals daily plus snacks.

Weekly housekeeping and linen service,

Personal [aundry service available,

Maintenance, landscaping and snow removal.

Full activity program that provides physical, intellectual, social and spiritual activities to
enhance quality of life.

s Scheduled transportation to medical appointments, grocery shopping and banking.

o & & & % o 8 @

Standard in Each Resldence:

e Apartment-style—Studio, 1 and 2 bedroom units with kitchenette and private bath.
s Individually controlled heating and cooling system.

s 24-hour emergency call system.

s Safety features including grab bars.

+ Fully handicap accessible apartments available.

Amenities:

Onsite l[aundry room.

Beauty and barber shop.

Library, activity room, game room and fitness/therapy room.

Private dining room,

State-of-the-art emergency response and security system.,

Elevators,

Beautiful common areas for visiting with neighbors and friends.

Beautifully landscaped. Residents enjoy water features, walking paths and flower gardens.

Memory Care: The memory care community is staffed by professionally trained caregivers that
provide assistance and supervision for daily activites such as eating, bathing, grooming,
incontinence care and walking all in a secure environment. Residents enjoy private apartments
furnished with personal belongings and mementos that make it feel like home, Special thought is
given to the décor and functionality of each room. Activities are also specially designed to meet
the needs of residents.

Services Include:

e Assistance with activities of daily living including dressing, grooming, bathing, eating and
ambulation .

o 24-hour, on-site certified nursing staff available, Full-time Registered Nurse available, State
Board of Health licensing required.

¢ Fregquent monitoring by staff,
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Increased incontinence care,

Respite care.

Three meals daily plus snacks.

Weekly housekeeping and linen service.

Parscnal Jaundry service.

Maintenance, landscaping and snow removal. .

Full activity program that provides physical, intellectual, social and spiritual activities to
enhance quality of life.

Special activities tailored specifically for those residents with memory care issues.

« Scheduled transportation to medical appointments.

@ & o @« & O 9

Standard in Each Resldence:

Apartment-style—studio and one bedroom units with private bath.
Semi-private apartments available.

Individually controlled heating and cooling system.

24-hour emergency call system,

Safety features including grab bars.

Fully accessible apartments available.

Amenities:

s All amenities included with Assisted Living services.

o Additional amenities include private, family-style kitthen and dining areas; separate craft and
activity areas.

» Secure envircnment—keypads on doors to ensure safety of residents.

¢ Secure outdoor area with walking paths, garden boxes and sitting areas.

OFFSTREET PARKING:

wilmington Gardens Group has already committed and is contractually obligated with the City to
provide structured parking to support the mixed-use development on the north side of Wilmington.

Requirements: Refer to the Parking Analysis Standard Requirements Table for a tabulation of
spaces required and provided pursuant to City ordinances. This table includes parking on nosth side
development since the parking structure provides the additional spaces required to support its uses.
In fact, based on the City's table for shared parking, the required total parking is reduced as a result
of the mix of uses. The peak parking demand for the combined projects is during the weekday time of
7:00 AM to 6:00 PM. Minimum requirement based on the Catculated Shared Parking Requirement
Table is 416-spaces plus another 129 spaces to replace those that existed on the surface serving the
Sugarhouse Center, Total required parking is 545 spaces.

There are 168 spaces on the north side. The parking garage provides 560 stalls plus 5 parallel
spaces adjacent to the west sidewalk. The fotal exceeds the minimum requirement, but the Owner
feels that, notwithstanding the availability of nearby transit, the additional spaces are necessary to
attract prospective office, retail, and restaurant tenants and satisfy their requirements and demands,
The additional parking will also facilitate additlonal growth in the Sugarhouse Center as its
redevelopment evolves.

Racks for bicycles are provided in the parking deck and on the surface of the north side development.
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Rooftop/Elevated Plazas: Entire surface above parking is landscaped and accessible to residents
and visitors, Raised and potted planter areas on stone paving with trellis shade structures, benches,
and other outdeer furnishings will be provided.

Service Areas: All service areas are confined to the alley behind the project and are grouped with
those that serve the stores of the Sugarhouse Center. The placement of the building totally screens

these existing areas and those required to support the new retail and senior living facilities frem the
street,

Setbacks: A zero lot line setback is ufilized at the street consistent with the urban character of the
area, The upper levels of the senior housing have a 15-tt step-back from the street.

ADJACENT LAND USES:

Wilmington Gardens Mixed-Use Development: Consists of 2-buildings located across the street
directly to the north separated by a pubrtc plaza bordering on Hidden Hollow. The east building has
street level restaurants and retail, 2" level office has 105 apartment units on 5- levels, The west
building has street level restaurants and retail with 7-condominium-type townhomes on 2" level
above.

Comcast and Park Vlew Office Buildings: Located across the street and to the east. Comcast
building is 3-levels and with single tenant occupancy. Park View is multi-tenant, 6-level office building
with multiple levels of underground and semi-exposed parking.

Sugarhouse Center; Owned by Dee's Inc., a partner in the Wilmington Gardens Group. [t surrounds
the project on the south and east and includes the separately owned Toys R Us parcel, The project is
being developed in accordance with a conceptual Sugarhouse Center redevelopment plan that
contemplates an eventual gridded street network and the conversion of the shopping center to a
mixed use, urban type development. Property boundary lines will be medified by means of a lot line
adjustment tc the Subdivision Plat. The Lot Line Adjustment Application will be submitted as a
separate item of consideration in conjunction with the Planned Development and Conditional Building
and Site Design Review Applications.

Sugar House Commons: A retail center with primarily single-story, mid-box buildings located across
the street and {o the west.

UTILITIES:

Woet Utilities: Facility to be served from existing sanitary sewer, culinary and fire water mains located
in Wilmington Avenue in accordance with requirements and standards established by Salt Lake City
Public Utilities and Fire Departments. A grease trap and sampling manhole is contemplated within the
structure for collection of greasy waste from food service operations. Two appropriately sized water
service laterals and meters are contemplated - 2-inch serving the retail area and 4-inch serving senior
housing. Occupiable spaces to be fully sprinklered with fire pump, fire riser, and Fire Department
connection on the west side of building. Parking deck and stair fowers to have wet/dry stand pipes
per code,

Storm Drainage: The roof and plaza drainage from the new building will connect to a detention vault
having a measured discharge to an existing storm drainage main located in Wimington Avenue,
Drainage facilities will be designed in accordance with discharge requirements and durations as
dictated by Salt Lake City and County Engineering Departments' requirements. Orainage from the
parking structure will tie to the sanitary system as it is entirely covered by bullding structure above.
There are currently no storm drainage detention facilities on the site. An appropriately sized detention
basin at the lowest level of the parking structure with oil/grease separator will be provided.

Electrical, Telephone, Cable TV: Primary power and electrical transformer and switchgear to be
located at the southwest corner of the site where it will be substantially screened. All transformers,
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ground sleeves, switchgear, and telephone pedestals are shown on site plan. Telephone and data will
be located in separate conduits extending from the street into the buildings. -

Gas Lines: Separate gas meters will be provided for each retail space. All Senior Housing units will
be served by a single meter. Meters to be provided within parking structure. Existing gas line and
easement to be relocated to within new service drive.

s

Orientation: The primary entrance to the senior housing facility and retail stores is oriented to
Wilmington Avenue. Retail stores also wrap around the west side, Though currently these stores face
surface parking on the adjoining lot, the master plan for the redevelopment of the Sugarhouse Center
contemplates the future extension of a street along the west side connecting to Wilmington Avenue
with Simpson Avenue. While the entire street frontage is not lined with retail storefronts, 43% of the
frontage is glass exceeding the 40% minimum requirement. Along the west elevation, glass
storefronts are 75% of the frontage.

Design: Architectural fagade Is configured to clearly distinguish the principal entry. A canopy is
proposed extending over the sidewalk and to the edge of the loading zone inset directly from the
street, Developer will work with the city in securing the necessary encroachment agreements to
permit this canopy overhanging the public sidewalk. The surface of the fagade utilizes a variety of
materials configured on multinle planes to create a non-monolithic appearance. Recessed and
projecting balconies are provided on the residential structures to provide additional relief. The
residential building is laid out so the connecting links between each wing are centered and set away
from the street front. Knee walls are provided in front of all parking areas facing the street or
otherwise visible from public view so the front grilles of cars are not visible. Fenestration of openings
is laid out to create a residential character.

Materials: Primary materials include clay brick of the same type and color as utilized for the
Wilmington Gardens development of the north side of the street, composite concrete paneling and
plaster/EIFS. Floor heights between various levels reflect a residential scale and are articulated with
traditional cornice elements (refer to Elevation Drawings).

Increase in Height Request: sts approval to from 105-ft
maximum o 115-ft maximum s permitted by | approval by
Planning Commission {refer to lllustrations pro Jevelopment
Application).

I~ 170 -~

HOURS OF OPERATION:

The retait operations will be from 8:00 AM to midnight. The office space will be operational from 7:00
AM to 10:00 PM. The assisted living residential housing will be staffed and operational 24 hours a
day. Deliveries will occur from between the hours of 7:00 AM and 7:00 PM.

GEOTECHNICAL CONSIDERATIONS:

We have provided a copy of a geotechnical report performed in 2013, The geotechnical report
describes the underlying soil characteristics and indicates that the proposed structures can be
constructed on conventional spread footings, No ground water is anticipated. Recommendations for
temporary shoring and permanent structural/retaining wall designs have also been provided.
SCHEDULE:

Subject to timely approval by the City, the Owner expects to start construction in spring 2014 and
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Due to the slope in the roadway, size and character of adjoining properties, and the location of the project
within the Sugar House District, we are requesting some exceptions and variances to design standards
and zoning criteria, Also, we are providing an explanation of our interpretation of several standards to
avoid any misunderstandings. We believe all these requests and interpretations comply with the intent of
the Purpose Statement for the Sugar House Zoning District and other governing design regulations,
including the City's adopted “urban design element” and that the approval thereof will make for a more
aesthetically pleasing and functional project.

Increase in the Average Maximum Height of the Building From 105 Feet to 115 Feet: The
Building Height Calculation lilustrations show the methodology used for determining the average
building helght on each elevation, There is a 9-ft cross slope to the site which causes the west
elevation to exceed the maximum height by S-ft. 3 and 4-ft Increases on the south and north
elevations, respectively are also required. The exception Is justified based on the following:

a. The increase required is a result of the grade of the site.
b. The mean elevation of the site is approximately 35-ft lower than 1300 East.

c. The top of buildings in the near vicinity (Redman, Westminster, Park Flaza) are higher than the
top of the proposed building as measured from sea level (see Relative Height of Existing
Buildings lllustration),

d. There is no increased obstruction to views from residential buildings within the area caused by
fhe additional height.

e. The additional height allows for greater floor-to-floor heights on the floor having meeting rooms
and other common amenity areas, making them more appealing and functional.

f.  The additional height allows for higher ceiling clearances on the upper level apartments, glving
them a higher quality and appeal consistent with the upscale character and demegraphics of the
Sugar House and east bench area.

g. There are no single-family residential lots within more than 1,000-f s0 the increased height does
not obstruct views, shade, or obstruct light to streets and surface areas.

[ e e e e e e e g e
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Increase in the 30 Foot Height of the 15 Foot Building Setback to 40 Feet In Lieu of 30 Feet:
The exception is Justified based on the following:

a.

This will allow the rooftop plazas to extend all the way tc the street, increase their surface area,
make them more visible from the street, and allow building residents and occupants to view the
activity on the streets. Otherwise, the residents will view the parked cars on the upper level (see
Relative Height of Existing Buildings Section lllustrations and Podium Alterpatives [llustration).

The increase is required so the plazas associated with the Senior Living common facilities (dining
rooms, meeting rooms, theater room, spa/exercise room) are elevated high enough to view over
the roofs of the adjoining buildings,

Larger plazas with views over the roofs of other buildings and of the street will create a nicer
amenity for the facility. They will also provide cover to all the parking below,

Higher ceiling clearances are required between the top level of parking and the 1* level of
housing to conceal and temper the pipes betow serving the Senior Living facilities.

Landscaping on the plazas can be brought to the street edge with overhanging greenery and
trees visible from the street and balconies of the apartment units on the north side of the street.
Otherwise, the landscaping is NOT visible from the street.

The height is not out of scale with the height of the walls for Toys R Us, Nordstrom Rack, and
Michael's {see Site/Building Cross Section Elevation).

it's our understanding that the setback was intended to apply principally to buildings along
Highland Drive and 2100 South and has not been a traditional/histerical element on Wilmington
Avenue.

The slope and topography of the site increases the height on the west end. The actual increase
on the east side is only 34-fi,

Height of existing buildings along Wilmington Avenue exceed 30-ft relative to the street (Comcast
building Is 44-ft, Toys R Us is 47-ft, Park Plaza even greater) and are not provided with step-
backs.
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The En

tire Building Frontage of Wllmington Avenue is not Occupiable Space: Vehicular entrance o

parking structure and portion of ground level frontage is parking. This is justified based en the foilowing:

a. The glass area of refail and senior housing primary enfrance frontage on Wilmington Avenue
exceeds the minimum 40% required by Design Standards Item C1. The actual glass area equals
43%.

b. Retail storefronts extend across the 1% level of the entire west elevation. That elevation will
eventually become a street. This glass area eguals approximately 75% on the west and, when
averaged with the north elevation, increases the overall exposed glass area to more than 50% of
the area visible to the public.

¢. A 13% portion of the frontage is required for the access/exit drives associated with the parking
deck.

d. The street grade slope makes the floor level along the frontage east of the parking deck entrance
1 to 3-ft below the sidewalk. The floor-to-floor height to the 2™ level parking is only 10-ft which is
Insufficient for the space below to accommodate a first class retail use.

e, Positioning of the stairway from the upper levels of parking at the northeast corner will direct
pedestrians to the sidewalk creating pedestrian trafflc along the street.

f. The fagade along Wilmington Avenue is architecturally articulated so the parking structure has a
residential scale. Unglazed openings will still allow for views looking in or out of the space and
have a residential appearance.
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LEGACY VILLAGE OF SUGAR HOUSE
SENIOR HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
1200 EAST WILMINGTON AVENUE

SALT LAKE CITY. UTAH
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Except as indicated in the Planned Development Appfication, the proposed project complies with all the
design review standards identified on the application form.

s Development is criented to the sfreet.
*= Primary access is criented to pedestrian and mass transit.

» Building fagade detailing, materials, articulation, and fenestration are scale_d to facilitate
pedesirian interest and interaction, and emphasize the pedestrian level of the building.

» Parking is confined to within the structure and screened with knee walls to minimize visibility from
the street and adjacent neighberhoods.

+ Lighting is positicned to prevent glare.

* Site circulation and service areas are positioned to minimize pedestrian conflict and are not
visible from the street.

+ Signage placement emphasizes pedestrian and transit orientation.

» Streetscape, landscape, and lighting will be of the same character and type as that utilized on the
north side of the street which has been approved by each appropriate City department.

s As a large-scale development, the building design, orientation, and massing are configured to
relate to human scale and the open public spaces of the combined developments include outdoor
eating areas, seating, trees and public art/topiaries.
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Due to the slope in the road
within the Sugar House Disl
modifications to maximum
providing an explanation of
believe all these requests ana Interprelatons comply witn 1€ INEHL Ul UIE FUIRUDTS QWSS v s
Sugar House Zoning District and other-governing design regulations, including the City's adopted "urban
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design element" and that the approval thereof will make for a more aesthetically pleasing and functional

project.

Design Standards ltem J1: "Streetscape improvements shail have one lree per 30 fee! of frontage
on a street.”

a,

Proposed canopy axtending cover sidewatk at Senior Living street entry, in conjuncticn with
access to the parking structure from the sireet, prevents placement of trees {refer to Sidewalk
Plan lllustration).

Treatment of sidewalk and landscaping will be the same as that used on the north side of
Wilmington Avenue,

Trees and planters at edge of podium on 4™ level above will create a soft edge at the top of the
raised structure above the street.

Landscaping and trees along west side of building where future street will be located are provided

at 30-ft spacing,
:
|
i
|
7
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Design Standards item K2: "1-sf of park, piaza, or public space shall be required for every 10-sf of
gross building floor area.” Public plaza is not provided at the street level on the south side of the
street. This is justified based on the following:

a.

The project is part of the Wilmington Gardens Mixed Use Development on the north side. Public
plaza exceeding the minimum requirement of both sides of the street is provided on the north side
(refer to Public/Open Space Table and Illustration).

Landscaped plazas are provided on upper level of both the north and south side building projects.
Such plazas are semi-public and are accessible to residents and other building cccupants.

Building coverages exceeding 80% on the south side of Wilmington and at almost 73% combined

i rancictant with nthar tunieal nrhan dovalanrmante
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Glass Area & Frontage lllustration
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From: Lynn Woodbury [|_woodbury@woodburycorp.com)

Sent: Sunday, May 11, 2014 8:43 AM

To: Traughber, Lex; Walsh, Barry; Weiler, Scott

Cc: Aabir Malik {Aabir@colmenagroup.com); Ryan Griffiths
{rgriffiths@beecherwalker.com); Lyle Beecher; Brad Miles (brad@mpad.biz}; Steve
Miles

Subject: RE: Wilmington Gardens Parking and Assisted Living

Attachments: balcony sf.pdf

Lex:

The chart below shows the calculation of the open space using the south side project only and including the
balconies on the assisted living units. The majority of the balconies extend out from the wall rather than
bumping in. The attachment is the architect's calculation of the balcony areas.

The actual outdoor open space is 12.3 ft.? per 1000 ft.2 of building area which exceeds the 10.0 ft.? requirement.

' VFEN OF&LE GALUGULAITIUN 1
South Development "

Based on this, it looks Iike no exception is needed for the open space requirement.

Many thanks,
Lynn

file:///N:/My%20Documents/Multi-procedure%20Projects/ 1 202%20E%20%20Wilmingto...  5/16/2014
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The Sugar House Master Plan (2005) contains a policy that new development in the Sugar House
Business District should follow the design guidelines contained in the “Sugar House Business
District Design Guideline Handbook™ (page 15). This Handbook outlines guidelines specifically
related to building architecture and siting. While the proposal meets many of the design
guidelines outlined in this document, there are several that are related to building massing and

scale that appear to discourage the applicant’s proposal as it relates to height. These guidelines
are:

- Relate the mass and height of new buildings to the historical scale of Sugar House development
to avoid an overwhelming or dominating appearance in new construction,

- Ensure that features of a building such as color, detail, materials, and scale are responsive to
district character, neighboring buildings, and the pedestrian.

- Design new construction to complement and enhance the character of adjacent older buildings
having architectural merit through appropriate scale, massing, rthythm, and materials.

- Require the massing and scale of structures to be compatible with surrounding uses.

The maximum height limit adopted in the Zoning Ordinance was done so in an effort to achieve
these Master Plan policies and guidelines. To allow additional building height or additional
stepback height is contrary to these policies and guidelines, and therefore does not achieve the
“yision” for the District.

Zoning

e _tSize:No_
lot area or width is required.

————— -

e e e e e —————

1. Front And Corner Side Yards:
No minimum yard is required.

2. Maximum Setback: The
maximum setback is fifteen feet
(15"). Exceptions to this
requirement may be authorized
through the conditional building
and site design review process,
subject to the requirements of
chapter 21A.59 of this title, and
the review and approval of the
planning commission.




L

4. Rear Yards: No minimum yard
is required,
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height limits vary, depending
upon location and land use, The
following regulations shall apply
for each area within the CSHBD
Zone:

CSHBD1:

The maximum building height in
the CSHBD1 zone shall not
exceed thirty feet (30") for those
buildings used exclusively for
nonresidential purposes.

Additional building square
footage may be obtained up to a
maximum building height of one
hundred five feet (105'"); however,
for each additional floor of
nonresidential use above thirty
feet (30'), one floor of residential
use is required.

Maximum building height may
be obtained to one hundred five
feet {105") for any building
subject to at least ninety percent
(90%) of all parking for said
building being provided as
structured parking, and in the
case of a nonresidential building,
the developer shall provide off
site residential development that
is equal to or greater than the
square footage of the
nonresidential building that
exceeds thirty feet (30" in height.

Stepback Requirement:

In the CSHBD1 and CSHBD2
zoning districts, floors rising
above thirty feet (30") in height
shall be stepped back fifteen (15)
herizontal feet from the building
foundation at grade, in those
areas abutting low density,
single-family residential

LAJCD LIVL CAILLLEAY

Lld% CAP PFUILALLLL L2 i il Ly & %diied 22 170dL

the building heigh standard
through the Special Exception
process. Likewise, the applicant is
secking relief from the required
building stepback through the
Planned Development process.
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of all new buildings or buildings in
which the property owner is
modifying the size of windows on
the front facade within the CSHBD
Sugar House business district
zones, shall not have less than forty
percent (40%) glass surfaces, All
first floor glass shall be
nonreflective. Display windows
that are three-dimensional and are
at least two feet (2) deep are
permitted and may be counted
toward the forty percent {40%)
glass requirement. Exceptons to
this requirement may be
authorized through the conditional
building and site review process
subject to the requirements of
chapter 214 59 of this title, and the
review and approval of the
planming commission.
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mechanical equipment should be
screened with architecturally
integrated elements of the
building.

L LG L BT o LT
Requirements: The first floor or
street level space of all buildings
within this area shall be required to
provide uses consisting of
residential, retail goods
establishments, retail service
establishments, public service
portions of businesses, restaurants,
taverns/brewpubs, social clubs, art
galleries, theaters or performing
art facilities.
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this requirement through the
Planned Development process.
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urban forester shall be placed for each thirty
feet (30') of property frontage on a street.
Existing street trees removed as the result of
a development project shall be replaced by
the developer with trees approved by the
city's urban forester,

2, Landscaping material shall be selected
that will assure eighty percent (80%) ground
coverage occurs within three (3) years,

3. Hardscape (paving material) shall be
utilized to designate public spaces. Permitted
materials include unit masonry, scored and
colored concrete, grasscrete, or combinations
of the above.

4, Outdoor storage areas shall be screened
from view from adjacent public rights of
way. Loading facilities shall be screened and
buffered when adjacent to residentially
zoned land and any public street.

5. Landscaping design shall include a variety
of deciduous and/or evergreen trees, and
shrubs and Nowering plant species well

A B IV UL IRIILALLUIE ALY 3%waly L LI
development shall conform to the following
requirements;

a. Large building masses shall be divided
into heights and sizes that relate to human
scale by incorporating changes in building
mass or direction, sheltering roofs, n
distinct pattern of divisions on surfaces,
windows, trees, and small scale lighting,

b. No new buildings or contiguous groups
of buildings shall exceed a combined
contiguous building lenpth of three
hundred feet (300%).

® Page 2

1 Aanvary

Complies

. , lireu
landscaplng must be lnsta]lcd in the area of the
proposed canopy in compliance with this section of
Code. Landscaping and hardscape materials will be
reviewed at the time of issuance of any building permit.
Outdoor storage, dumpster and loading areas will be

screened behind the building away from public view.

(brick vencer, glass, fiber ccmcnt s1dmg, EIFS)
configured on multiple planes to ercate a non-
monolithic appearance. Recessed and projecting
balconies are provided on the residential portion of the
structure to provide additional relief.

The applicant project does nol meet height limit
requirements of the CSHBD Zone (Section
21A.26.060(G)1).

Approximately 50% of the street level fagade along
Wilmington Avenue is comprised of “active™ retail
uses, with the required amount of glass. The other half
is comprised of a vehicle entrance into the parking lot
and ‘non-active” uses (the parking garage itself).
Section 21A.26.060(J) outlines First Floor/Strect Level
Reguirements and reads, “The first floor or street level
space of all buildings with this area shall be required to
provide uses consisting of residential, retail goods
establishments, retail service establishments, public
service porlions of businesses, restaurants,
taverns/brewpubs, social clubs, art galleries, theatres, or
performing art facilities. The applicant’s proposal does
not meet Lhis requirement.

In addition, the applicant is requesting through the
Planned Development process a relaxation of the
standard for 4 15 stepback of the bu1]d1ng at 30‘

B A LI T P







ATTAMNMMOIMENT T ARNTAT VOTO NAT ODTNTAT TYOLTDTTAN QTNHQ







ATTAMNLIMTLNT T.

DTITRT TMN DDMNANTTOC AN ANMMARAITATAS




The Sugar House Community Council reviewed this project on February 17, 2014 and March 5,
2014. The Community Council provided a letter regarding the project dated April 9,2014. In
general, the Community Council supports the proposal.

As of the preparation and distribution of this staff report, Planning Staff had received no
comment from the public,
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Development concept. Due to revisions to the
subdivision ordinance that became effective
April 8, 2014, including the revision that no
longer defines a Planned Development as a
Subdivision, Engineering will not require the
applicant to execute a Subdivision Improvemnent
Construction Agreement, The design of
sidewall, cut back parking, drive approaches
and curb & gutter will need to be submitted for
a detailed review and approval by SLC
Transportation and SLC Engineering, prior to a
building permit being issued. The east to west
slope of Wilmington Avenue will dictate that the
several doorways on the north face of the
propased building will be at differing elevations.
The designer should not expect to use the
public sidewalk (2% cross slope and a
longitudinal slope matching the street slope) to
accommodate changes in elevation that must be
made on private property, The proposed
wilmington crosswalk needs to align with the
soon to be built sidewalk ramp on the north side
of Wilmington Avenue, not a drive approach.
The Parley’s Creek trail may be best served by
using the sidewalk on the north side of
Wilmington Avenue to Highland Drive, since the
trail is on the north side of the Street Car tracks
at the McClelland /Sugarmont intersection. That
would reduce the number of street crossings the
trail must make if the Sugarmont/Wilmington
street connection can be achieved at a single
intersection at Highland Drive {by others). The
spede of any trees proposed in the public way
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location of the subject application there is an
existing 1" water service to the existing
building. There are no fire suppression lines or
irrigation lines to the subject parcels. It appears
that the project will require that the existing 1”
line be terminated and a new culinary line be
installed at a more appropriate size. A fire
suppression line may also need to be connected
separately to the main to service the fire
suppression needs. If there are online private
fire hydrants, then a detector check assembly
would need to be Installed where the fire line
crosses the property line, There appear to be
three sewer lines that are serving the project
area. Itis unclear which are belng used, but if
they are found in good condition, they can
continue to be used. The project will be
required to provide a technical drainage study
and a storm water pollution prevention plan
(SWPPP) as part of the review and permitting
process. The dralnage study will provide
narrative and calculations necessary to show
compliance with the City's restrictive discharge
policy and state and local drainage codes.
Requirements for the drainage study can be
found in section 2.2.2 of the SLC Design Process
Manual. The SWPPP must follow the EPA
template.

Please feel free to contact with any questions.

Thanks,
Justin

Justin D. Stoker, PE, LEED® AP, CFM
Salt Lake City Public Wtilities
1530 S. West Temple, SLC, UT 84115
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Development concept. Due to revisions to the
subdivision ordinance that became effective
April 8, 2014, including the revision that no
longer defines a Planned Development as a
Subdivision, Engineering will not require the
applicant to execute a Subdivision Improvement
Construction Agreement. The design of
sidewalk, cut back parking, drive approaches
and curb & gutter will need to be submitted for
a detailed review and approval by SLC
Transportation and SLC Engineering, prior to a
building permit being issued. The east to west
slope of Wilmington Avenue will dictate that the
several doorways on the north face of the
proposed building will be at differing elevations.
The designer should not expect to use the
public sidewalk (2% cross slope and a
longltudinal slope matching the street slope) to
accommodate changes In elevation that must be
made on private property. The proposed
Wilmington crosswalk needs to align with the
sooh to be built sidewalk ramp on the north side
of Wilmington Avenue, not a drive approach.
The Parley’s Creek trail may be best served by
using the sidewalk on the north side of
wilmington Avenue to Highland Drive, since the
trail is on the north side of the Street Car tracks
at the McClelland/Sugarmont intersection, That
would reduce the number of street crossings the
trail must make [f the Sugarmont/Wilmington
street connection can be achieved at a single
intersection at Highland Drive (by others). The

specie of any trees proposed in the public way
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e prujow nas woann 1 @viewed, In the current
location of the subject application there is an
existing 1” water service to the existing
building. There are no fire suppression lines or
irrigation lines to the subject parcels. It appears
that the project will require that the existing 1”
line be terminated and a new culinary line be
installed at a more appropriate size. A fire
suppression line may also need to be connected
separately to the main to service the fire
suppression needs. If there are online private
fire hydrants, then a detector check assembly
would need to be installed where the fire line
crosses the property line. There appear to be
three sewer lines that are serving the project
area, Itis unclear which are being used, but if
they are found In good condition, they can
continue to be used. The project will be
required to provide a technical drainage study
and a storm water pollution prevention plan
{SWPPPF) as part of the review and permitting
process. The drainage study will provide
narrative and calculations necessary to show
compliance with the City's restrictive discharge
policy and state and local drainage codes.
Requirements for the drainage study can be
found in section 2.2.2 of the SLC Design Process
Manual, The SWPPP must follow the EPA
template.

Please feel free to contact with any questions.

Thanks,
Justin

Justin D. Stoker, PE, LEED® AP, CFM
Salt Lake City Public Utilities
1_53!_:!_5_._1_Ne§t Temple, SLC, UT 84115
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Consistent with Staff Recommendation (approve the development based on
compliance with all Zoning Ordinance Standards): Based on the testimony, plans
presented, the findings noted in the staff report, the recommendation of Planning Staff, and
conditions of project approval, I move that the Planning Commission approve the 1202 E.
Wilmington Avenue Mixed Use Development, Petitions PLNSUB2014-00137 — Conditional
Building & Site Design Review, PLNPCM2014-00138 — Planned Development, and
PLNPCM2014-00287 — Special Exception

Inconsistent with Staff Recommendation (approve the development as
proposed): Based on the testimony, plans presented, the findings noted in the staff report,
and conditions of project approval, I move that the Planning Commission approve the 1202
E. Wilmington Avenue Mixed Use Development, Petitions PLNSUB2014-00137 —
Conditional Building & Site Design Review, PLNPCM2014-00138 — Planned Development,
and PLNPCM2014-00287 — Special Exception, as proposed.

Denial of the Proposal: Based on the testimony, plans presented, the findings noted in
the staff report, I move that the Planning Commission deny the 1202 E. Wilmington Avenue
Mixed Use Development, Petitions PLNSUB2014-00137 — Conditional Building & Site
Design Review, PLNPCM2014-00138 — Planned Development, and PLNPCM2014-00287 -
Special Exception, based on the following findings: The Planning Commission would need
to formulate findings for denial.



